

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GONZAGA UNIVERSITY AND ROBERTA S. LEAGUE,
Petitioners,
v.
JOHN DOE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, THE STUDENT PRESS LAW
CENTER, SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS, AND
SECURITY ON CAMPUS, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GREGG P. LESLIE, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
LUCY A. DALGLISH, ESQ.
YOUNGMEE MOON, ESQ.
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1815 N. Fort Myer Dr., Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22209
(703) 807-2100

(additional counsel for amici listed on inside cover)

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR AMICI:

Counsel for Society of Professional Journalists:

BRUCE W. SANFORD, ESQ.

ROBERT D. LYSTAD, ESQ.

BRUCE D. BROWN, ESQ.

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue NW

Suite 1100

Washington, D.C. 20036

Counsel for The Student Press Law Center

S. MARK GOODMAN, ESQ.

MICHAEL C. HIESTAND, ESQ.

THE STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER

1815 N. Fort Myer Dr., Suite 900

Arlington, Virginia 22209

(703) 807-1904

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The privacy interest addressed in FERPA does not rise to the level of a “right” that can be vindicated by a § 1983 claim. 3

 A. Applying § 1983 to FERPA is inconsistent with the history and tradition of 1983 claims. 6

 1. The origins of § 1983 6

 2. Expansion to cover statutory rights 8

 3. Differentiating systemwide obligations from individual rights 10

 4. How FERPA fits within the § 1983 framework. 13

 B. This case provides the court with the opportunity to determine what level of privacy “interest” identified by Congress rises to the level of a justification for a 1983 civil rights claim. 17

 C. When Congress intends to create an enforceable privacy interest, it explicitly does so. 19

- II. Allowing § 1983 claims under a federal statute like FERPA will undermine state action to protect citizens' interests and lead to greater government secrecy by undermining state open records laws. 21
 - A. Allowing remedies beyond government revocation of funds will have sweeping consequences. 21
 - B. Making public policy decisions by balancing privacy and access interests has traditionally been and is appropriately left to state legislatures. 23
 - C. Eliminating this balancing of interests would have a drastic effect on public access to campus crime information. 25
- CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987) 17

Blessing v. Freestone, 520 U.S. 329 (1997) 12-13, 16-17

District of Columbia v. Carter, 409 U.S. 418 (1973) 6, 8

Hague v. CIO, 307 U.S. 496 (1939) 7

Jackson v. Gates, 975 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1992) *cert. denied*,
113 S.Ct. 2996 (1993) 17

Maine v. Thiboutot, 448 U.S. 1 (1981) 7-8

*Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea
Clammers Assn.*, 453 U.S. 1 (1981) 8

Monroe v. Pape, 365 U.S. 167 (1961) 6, 8

Owasso Independent School District v. Falvo, 534 U.S. ____
(2002), *reversing* 233 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2001) 5, 24

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman, 451 U.S.
1 (1981) 8-10, 18

State ex rel. The Miami Student v. Miami University, 79
Ohio St.3d 168, 680 N.E.2d 956 (1997) 22, 26-28

Suter v. Artist M., 503 U.S. 347 (1992) 10-16

Tombrello v. USX Corporation, 763 F.Supp. at 545 15

U.S. v. Miami University, 91 F.Supp.2d 1132
(2000) 22, 23, 28

U.S. v. Miami University, No. 00-3518 (6th Cir. filed April
27, 2000) 22

Valdez v. McPheters, 172 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 1999) 17

Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589 (1977) 19

Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Ass'n, 496 U.S. 498
(1990) 11, 16

Wright v Roanoke Redevelopment and Housing Authority,
479 U.S. 418 (1987) 11, 15

Statutes and Regulations:

34 C.F.R. § 99.67 22-23

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b) (2002) (Privacy Act of 1974) 20

5 U.S.C. §552a(g) (2002) (enforcement provisions of
Privacy Act) 21

15 U.S.C. §1681 (2002) (Fair Credit Reporting Act of
1970) 20

18 U.S.C. §1681r (2002) (enforcement provisions of
FCRA) 20, 21

18 U.S.C. § 2721 (2002) (Drivers Privacy Protection Act of
1994) 20

18 U.S.C. § 2724 (2002) (enforcement provisions of
DPPA) 20, 21

20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b) (2001) (Family Educational Rights
and Privacy Act) 14, 22, 28

42 U.S.C. §1983 (2001) *passim*

Legislation and legislative history:

2 Cong.Rec. 827 (Jan. 21, 1874) 6

Act of April 20, 1871, §1, 17 Stat. 13 (1871) 6
Privacy Act of 1974, PL 93-579, §7, 88 Stat 1896 (1974) 20
Student Right-To-Know and Campus Security Act, PL
101-542, §202(2), 104 Stat 2381 (1990) 26
Higher Education Amendments of 1992, PL 102-325,
§1155, 106 Stat 448 (1992) 5

Law review articles:

Michele W. Homsey, *Employment Discrimination in The
Public Sector: The Implied Repeal of Section 1983 by
Title VII*, 15 LAB.LAW 509 (2000). 6
Louise Weinberg, *The Monroe Mystery Solved: Beyond the
"Unhappy History" Theory of Civil Rights Litigation*,
1991 BYU L. REV. 737, 745-47. 7-8

Newspapers and Periodicals:

OFFICE OF POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION, DEP'T OF
EDUCATION, *Campus Crime Statistics Online*,
<http://www.ed.gov/offices/OPE/PPI/security.html> (last
seen on February 6, 2002). 25-26
TOM DICKSON, *Buckley Amendment, Censorship Still
Problems for College Newspapers*, COLLEGE MEDIA
REVIEW, 8-13 (1997). 26-27
BONNIE S. FISHER, et al., U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, *The Sexual
Victimization of College Women*, (2000). 26
S.M. JANOSIK & D.D. GEHRING, *The Impact of the Jeanne
Clery Disclosure of Campus Security Policy and*

<i>Campus Crime Statistics Act on Student Behavior</i> , 4 (2001).	27-28
JOHN E. NOWAK & RONALD D. ROTUNDA, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW, 644 (5th ed. 1995).	6
U.S. DEP'T OF EDUCATION, "Dear Colleague" Letter Gen- 96-11.	27
